

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI, *Respondent.*

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Heller
Foundation, Tennessee Firearms Association,
Grass Roots North Carolina, Rights Watch
International, Virginia Citizens Defense
League, America's Future, and Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support
of Respondent**

JOHN I. HARRIS III
Nashville, TN

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA

**Counsel of Record*
October 4, 2023

ROBERT J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S “DANGEROUSNESS” ANALOGUES REPRESENT UNAMERICAN ATTEMPTS TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST DISFAVORED GROUPS AND HAVE NO CONTINUING VALIDITY IN OUR HISTORICAL TRADITION.	6
A. The Second Amendment Was Designed to Protect Disfavored Groups from Disarmament by Government	7
B. The Second Amendment Is Part of a Constitutional Mosaic that Limits the Power of Government to Deem Persons Too Dangerous or Untrustworthy to Enjoy Basic Civil Liberties	9
1. First Amendment: Free Exercise of Religion	10
2. First Amendment: Free Speech	12
3. Third Amendment	13

4. Fourteenth Amendment.....	15
II. THE HISTORICAL ANALOGUES PROFFERED BY THE UNITED STATES SUFFER FROM ONE FATAL FLAW: GROSSLY DISSIMILAR PENALTIES	18
A. Penalty Severity Is a Valid Analogical Consideration	18
B. None of the United States' Purported Analogues Came Close to Imposing the Lifelong Stigma as Does a Felony Conviction Today.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	10, 11, 12
Amendment II	2-4, 7-9
Amendment III.	13
Amendment XIV.	17
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
225 ILCS 41/15-72	25
225 ILCS 335/7.1	26
225 ILCS 345/15.	26
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	26
10 U.S.C. § 504.	26
15 U.S.C. § 78c(39)(F)	27
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 16, 18, 20, 22, 23, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(B)	26
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5)	24
Ga. Code Ann. § 7-1-1004.	25
RCW 66.20.310(4)(a)	25
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.22	21
Virginia Code § 15.2-1705	25
Virginia Code § 54.1-2409	25
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
14 C.F.R. § 61.15(a)	27
49 C.F.R. § 383.51	26
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).	24

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, 15, 18, 22, 28
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)	28
<i>Engblom v. Carey</i> , 677 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1982) . .	14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of the Twp. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	11
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021) . . .	27
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>LaChance v. Jowanowitch</i> , 144 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	10
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct.211 (2022)	2, 6, 10, 18, 19, 22
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Nesbeth</i> , 188 F. Supp. 3d 179 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Perez-Gallan</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 697 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gonzales</i> , 358 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 12 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 1993)	24

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Acts and Resolves, Public and Private, of the Province of the Massachusetts Bay (1869)	22
--	----

An Act for Disarming Papists, and Reputed Papists, Refusing to Take the Oaths to the Government (1756), THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, IN THE YEAR 1619, vol. VII (1820)	19
An Act to Prohibit the Selling of Guns, Gunpowder or Other Warlike Stores to the Indians (1763), STATUTES AT LARGE OF PENNSYLVANIA FROM 1682 TO 1801, vol. VI (1899)	20
W. Bird, “New Light on the Sedition Act of 1798: The Missing Half of the Prosecutions,” 34 LAW & HIST. REV. 541 (2016).	12
W. Cocker, <u>The Government of the United States</u> (Harper & Brothers: 1889)	15
Clayton E. Cramer, <u>The Racist Roots of Gun Control</u> , 4 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 17 (1995)..	16
W. Fields and D. Hardy, “The Third Amendment and the Issue of the Maintenance of Standing Armies: A Legal History,” 35 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 393 (1991)	14
D. Forte, “Spiritual Equality, the Black Codes and the Americanization of the Freedmen,” 43 LOYOLA L. REV. 568 (1997-1998)	16
T. Jefferson, Letter to Mrs. Adams, July 22, 1804, 4 <u>Jefferson’s Works</u> (Washington ed.).	12
M. Kahn, “The origination and early development of free speech in the United States: A brief overview,” <i>Florida Bar Journal</i> (Oct. 2002)	12
A. Kelly, “Fourteenth Amendment Reconsidered,” 54 MICH. L. REV. 1049 (1955-1956).	17

D. Kopel, “Red flag laws: proceed with caution,” 45 LAW & PSYCH. REV. 39 (2020-2021)	20
Bruce E. May, “Real World Reflection: The Character Component of Occupational Licensing Laws: A Continuing Barrier to the Ex-Felon’s Employment Opportunities,” 71 N.D. L. REV. 187 (1995)	24
